
SESSIONOF 1979 Act 1979-56 173

No. 1979-56

AN ACT

HB 1259

Amending theactof June12, 1973 (P.L.56,No.24),entitled“A supplementto the
act of October 11, 1972 (P.L.911,No.217),entitled ‘An act providing for the
capital budget for the fiscal year 1972-1973,’ itemizing emergencylife safety
public improvementprojectsto beconstructedby TheGeneralStateAuthority,
togetherwith their estimatedfinancial costs,”increasingtwo projects.

The GeneralAssemblyof the Commonwealthof Pennsylvaniahereby
enactsas follows:

Section 1. ClauseA, and the totalauthorizationandprojects(12)and
(27) of subdivisionI of clauseB of section2,actof June12,1973(P.L.56,
No.24),known as the “Capital Budget Act for Fiscal Year 1972-1973,
Public ImprovementProject Itemization Supplement,EmergencyLife
SafetyCodeImprovements—TheGeneralStateAuthority,” clauseA and
the total authorizationof subdivisionI of clauseB of section2,-amended
June23, 1978 (P.L.518,No.83),are amendedto read:

Section2. Itemization and Authorization of Projects.—Additional
capital projectsin the category of public improvementprojectsto be
constructedby TheGeneralStateAuthority, its successorsor assigns,and
to be financedby theincurringof debt,areherebyitemized,togetherwith
their respectiveestimatedfinancialcostsand the total additionalamount
authorizedfor public improvementprojects,as follows:
A. Total ProjectAuthorization [$64,767,000]

$65,735,000
B. Itemization of Projects:
I. Departmentof Public Welfare [63,775,000]

64,743,000
A. PatientBuilding ImprovementsRequiredto Meet

the Life Safety Code Standardsfor Institutions
ReceivingFederalMedical AssistanceFund:

(12) Clarks Summit State Hospital - Smoke
Partitions, Dampers,Sprinklers,Emergency
Lighting, Doors, and Miscellaneous
Improvements [1,210,000]

1,636,000
(Base Construction Allocation [$968,250]

$1,309,175)



174 Act 1979-56 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(27) TorranceStateHospital SmokePartitions,
Dampers, Fire Towers, Sprinklers, Doors,
and MiscellaneousImprovements [1,378,000]

1,920,000
(Base ConstructionAllocation [$1,102,619].

• $1,535,602) -

***

Section2. (a) The additional$426,000for the Clarks Summit State
Hospitalproject includes$221,369previouslyallocatedby administrative
action.The$204,631balanceshallbeprovidedfromexcessfundsavailable
in the unallocatedreserveof the-CapitalFacilitiesFund. -

(b) The additional $542,000for theTorranceStateHospitalproject
includes $391,271 previously allocated by administrativeaction. The
$150,729balanceshall be provided from excessfunds available in the
unallocatedreserveof the Capital Facilities Fund.

Section3. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPRov.ED—The-2Othday of July, A. D. 1979.

DICK THORNBURGH


